

No. 18-500

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH U.S.A. OF
TULSA, OKLAHOMA, and JAMES D. MILLER

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN H. TUCKER	PAUL D. CLEMENT
DENELDA L. RICHARDSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RHODES,	ERIN E. MURPHY
HIERONYMUS,	LAUREN N. BEEBE
JONES, TUCKER &	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
GABLE, PLLC	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
2 West Second Street	Washington, DC 20005
Tulsa, OK 741023	(202) 879-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. There Is No Jurisdictional Bar To This Court’s Review.....	3
A. The Decision Below Does Not Rest on An Independent and Adequate State Law Ground.....	3
B. There Is No Finality Bar.....	4
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve Both Of The Exceptionally Important Questions Presented.....	6
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	3
<i>Bryce</i> <i>v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	5
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	3, 4
<i>Gen. Council of Fin. & Admin. of the United Methodist Church</i> <i>v. Sup. Ct. of Cal., Cty. of San Diego</i> , 439 U.S. 1355 (1978).....	10
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	3
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	11
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S.</i> <i>v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6

Statute

28 U.S.C. §1257 3, 5
